simple market value of the subject property, reflecting the Extraordinary Assumption relative to 
IDL Approved Improvements & excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 1, 2025, is: 

Two Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

$2,150,000 

Further, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the “vacant & 
unimproved” cottage site (Land Only), reflecting the hypothetical condition of that definition of 
“Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption regarding date of inspection vs. the 
effective date of value denoted herein as February 1, 2025, is: 

One Million Three Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Dollars 

$1,321,000 

Finally, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the Leasehold 
Personal Property (IDL Approved Improvements Only), reflecting the hypothetical condition of 
the cottage site as “Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption relative to IDL 
Approved Improvements, excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 1, 2025, is: 

Eight Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars 

$829,000 

Your attention is invited to the data found within the body of this report which, in part, is the 
foundation of this conclusion.  I wish to thank you for this opportunity to be of service.  If there 
are any questions or issues that need attention, please do not hesitate to contact me.

[...]

these newest auction sales of September 2024 which resulted in my concluded unit price of 
$9,050/FF.   

My conclusion is a site value based on the unit price of $9,050/FF and that is applied to the 
subject frontage as indicated herein and that results in a value for the vacant & unimproved 
cottage site as shown below: 

One Million Three Hundred Twenty One Thousand Dollars 

$1,321,000 

Replacement Cost: For the readers’ edification, replacement cost is defined from The 
Appraisal Institute, "The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Seventh Edition" as: 

The estimated cost to construct, at current prices as of a specific date, a substitute for a building or other

[...]

approach has produced a reasonably well supported indication of market value for the subject 
property as defined as the Fee Simple Estate, excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including 
all identified appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 15, 2024, as shown below:  

Two Million One Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Dollars 

$2,143,000 

FINAL RECONCILIATION 

In this appraisal, I have incorporated the cost approach based on the 2018 construction and the 
good quality rating & the overall layout of this year-round cabin.  The cost approach is relevant 
but is not given equal emphasis in the final analysis.

[...]

market value of the subject property, reflecting the Extraordinary Assumption relative to IDL 
Approved Improvements & excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 1, 2025, is: 

Two Million One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

$2,150,000 

Further, it is my opinion the market value of the subject property defined herein as the “vacant & 
unimproved” cottage site (Land Only), reflecting the hypothetical condition of that definition of 
“Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption regarding date of inspection vs.

[...]

Personal Property (IDL Approved Improvements Only), reflecting the hypothetical condition of 
the cottage site as “Vacant & Unimproved” and the Extraordinary Assumption relative to IDL 
Approved Improvements, excluding any boat lifts or PWC lifts but including all identified 
appliances & sewer/water systems, as of February 1, 2025, is: 

Eight Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Dollars 

$829,000 

VALUE ESTIMATE AND CERTIFICATION 

• I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

• The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.  The reported 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and